MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

UNION ACADEMY.

CHAPTER 392.

AN ACT to incorporate the Trustees of Union Academy.

Approved January 21, 1834.

Names of persons incorporated.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That John Butler, John S. Magiunis, Ralph Curtis, Joseph Ballard, Isaac Merriam, Charles Emerson, Palmer Walker, Daniel Appleton, Adam Wilson, and Josiah Pierce, with their associates and successors, be and they hereby are, incorporated into a company, by the name of the Trustees of Union Academy, to be located in the town of Kennebunk, in the county of York, for the purpose of advancing science and literature, and promoting morality, piety and religion.

Purposes of incorporation.

Powers, privileges and immunities of said corporation.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said corporation are hereby vested with all the rights, privileges and immunities usually granted to similar corporations; and they are authorized to use a common seal, prosecute and defend suits at law; make and establish by-laws and regulations for the management of their affairs and the well ordering of their Seminary, not being repugnant to the laws of the State; and to hold estate real and personal, to an amount, the income of which, shall not exceed Five Thousand Dollars per annum.

Number of Trustees not less than eleven nor more than twenty.

Power of filling vacancies and removal. SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the number of Trustees of said Academy, shall not be less, at any time, than eleven, nor more than twenty, of whom seven shall form a quorum for the transaction of business. And the persons above named, with such others, as they may associate with themselves, not exceeding twenty in the whole, shall be the Trustees of said Academy. And said Trustees, or their successors, may fill all vacancies in their Board, and may remove any Trustee, when incapable through age or otherwise, of discharging the duties of said office.

Sect. 4. Be it further enacted, That all deeds of convey-Deeds of con- ance of real estate, made under the direction of said veyance of real estate by said Trustees, in behalf of said corporation, and sealed with their seal, and signed and acknowledged by their Trea-corporationsurer, shall be valid in law.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That Isaac Merriam may First meetingcall the first meeting of said corporation, on giving such how called. notice as he may deem reasonable.

CHAPTER 393.

AN ACT to incorporate the Great Falls Bank.

Approved January 24, 1834.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Thomas B. Parks, Mark Libby, Samuel Lord, Charles E. Bartlett, Frederic Names of per-Cogswell, Job Harris, Oliver Worster, Nathaniel Grant, sons incorporated. Granville C. Wallingford, John A. Burleigh, Isaac L. Folsom, Samuel Rice, Richard Kimball, Jonathan L. Pierce, Jacob Davis, Thomas Shapleigh, Oliver Hill, Richard Eastman, William A. Hayes and Samuel Parks, with their associates successors and assigns be and hereby are created a corporation by the name of the President, Di- Corporate rectors and Company of the Great Falls Bank and shall so continue until the first day of October in the year of our of name. Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty seven; Pro-Proviso. vided, That such of the above persons as may be living at the time when said Bank shall commence operations shall be stockholders to an amount in the aggregate equal at least to fifty per centum of the Capital Stock mentioned in the second section of this Act and continue stockholders as aforesaid until the whole of said Capital Stock shall have been paid into said Bank.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Bank shall be Bank to be esestablished in the town of Berwick, in the County of York, town of Berand the Capital Stock thereof shall be Fifty Thousand Wick. Capital Stock. Dollars in gold and silver divided into shares of Fifty Dollars each and soven persons shall constitute their board of Number of Di-Directors.